
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

26 August 2022 
 

Executive 
 

A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 6 September 2022 in the Council 
Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.30 am for the transaction of 
business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Executive 
(9 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources, Communications and 
Commissioning (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community 
Safety and Procurement (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor Mrs W Bowkett, Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public Health 

Councillor R D Butroid, Executive Councillor for People Management, Legal and Corporate 
Property 

Councillor L A Cawrey, Executive Councillor for Fire & Rescue and Cultural Services 

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning 

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT 

Councillor D McNally, Executive Councillor for Waste and Trading Standards 

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison, Community Engagement, 
Registration and Coroners 

Public Document Pack



 



 

EXECUTIVE AGENDA 
 TUESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
Item Title 

 
Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference 
 

Pages 

 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
  

 
2  Declarations of Councillors' Interests  

 
  

 
3  Announcements by the Leader, Executive Councillors 

and Executive Directors  
 

  

 
4  Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 5 July 

2022  
 

 5 - 14 

 
KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE  
  
5  Domestic Abuse Support Services Re-Commissioning  

(To receive a report from the Executive Director – Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing which presents the case 
for re-commissioning a remodelled Domestic Abuse 
Support Service and seeks approval to procure a new 
contract commencing 1 April 2023) 
 

I025685 
 

15 - 50 

 
NON KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE 
EXECUTIVE  
  
6  Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 2022/23 - Quarter 1  

(To receive a report from the Executive Director – 
Resources which invites the Executive to note the current 
position on the revenue budget) 
 

I027768 
 

51 - 84 

 
7  Capital Budget Monitoring Report 2022/23 - Quarter 1 

to 30 June 2022  
(To receive a report from the Executive Director – 
Resources which invites the Executive to note the current 
position on the capital programme) 
 

I027769 
 

85 - 104 

 
8  Corporate Plan Success Framework 2022/23 - Quarter 1  

(To receive a report from the Executive Director – 
Resources which presents an overview of performance 
against the Corporate Plan as at 30 June 2022) 
 

I025934 
 

105 - 148 

 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 
Direct Dial 07796 994874 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be sought 
by accessing Agenda for Executive on Tuesday, 6th September, 2022, 10.30 am 
(moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=6160&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=6160&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 5 JULY 2022 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community 
Safety and Procurement) (Deputy Leader), Mrs W Bowkett (Executive Councillor for Adult 
Care and Public Health), R D Butroid (Executive Councillor for People Management, Legal 
and Corporate Property), L A Cawrey (Executive Councillor for Fire & Rescue and Cultural 
Services), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), D McNally 
(Executive Councillor for Waste and Trading Standards) and Mrs S Woolley (Executive 
Councillor for NHS Liaison, Community Engagement, Registration and Coroners) 
 
Councillors R J Kendrick (Chairman of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee) 
and R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) attended the 
meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Michelle Andrews (Assistant Director – ICS), Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), David 
Coleman (Chief Legal Officer), Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), Glen 
Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Michelle Grady 
(Assistant Director – Finance), Charlotte Gray (Head of Service – Children's Commissioning), 
Sara Gregory (Interim Commissioning Manager, Children's), Andy Gutherson (Executive 
Director Place), Caroline Jackson (Head of Corporate Performance), Heather Sandy 
(Executive Director of Children's Services), Lee Sirdifield (Assistant Director – Corporate), 
Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health), Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services 
and Statutory Scrutiny Officer), John Wickens (Assistant Director - IMT and Enterprise 
Architecture) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
7     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
8     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
  
9     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND EXECUTIVE 

DIRECTORS 
 

The Leader of the Council advised that he had attended the LGA Conference the previous 
week and reported that the Secretary of State for Local Government had confirmed there 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
EXECUTIVE 
5 JULY 2022 
 
would be a two-year financial settlement.  There was also a commitment to reduce the 
number of different funding streams that councils had to bid for. 
  
10     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 7 JUNE 2022 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 June 2022 be signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record. 
  
11     FOR LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL TO JOINTLY ESTABLISH THE INTEGRATED 

CARE PARTNERSHIP WITH THE INTEGRATED CARE BOARD 
 

The Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison, Community Engagement, Registration and 
Coroners introduced the report and advised that the Health and Care Act, which introduces 
the requirement for Integrated Care Systems (ICS) became law on 1 July 2022, and the first 
meeting of the Integrated Care Board was held on 1 July 2022. 
 
The Assistant Director – ICS, guided the Executive through the report which provided details 
of the approach Lincolnshire would take regarding the requirement for Lincolnshire County 
Council to jointly establish an Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) with the Lincolnshire NHS 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) as part of the Integrated Care System (ICS) to be known locally 
as “Better Lives Lincolnshire”. 
 
The Executive was advised that it was the intention to align the ICP as much as possible with 
the roles and responsibilities of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board presented the comments of 
the Board following its consideration of this item at its meeting on 30 June 2022.  The 
Executive was advised that the Board supported the key aims of the report, particularly 
around closer working.  It was hoped that better outcomes would be seen, and it would be
[...]
 scrutiny of how the £1.4m was 
making a difference.  Officers advised that the role of the two posts to be recruited to 
would be to keep track of this and to report back to central government. 

• It was highlighted that most domestic violence cases involved drugs or alcohol, and 
so this was not just about people living on the streets.  Impacts of this funding could 
be analysed through the Safer Lincolnshire Partnership as well. 

• It was considered important that this did go to scrutiny in future and it was suggested 
that the performance indicators could be monitored. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the modification of the Substance Misuse Treatment Service contract to a 
maximum value of £1,161,489 to incorporate delivery of activity in support of the 
National Drug Strategy for a nine-month period between 1 July 2022 and 31 March 
2023, be approved. 
 

2. That the modification of the Substance Misuse Recovery Service contract to a 
maximum value of £97,000 to incorporate delivery of activity in support of the 
National Drug Strategy for a nine-month period be 1 July 2022 and 31 March 2023, 
be approved. 
 

3. That authority be delegated to the Executive Director – Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing, in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public 
Health, to determine the final form of the modifications referred to in paragraphs 1 
and 2 above. 

  
14     PROCUREMENT OF LCC TELEPHONY SYSTEM 

 
The Assistant Director - Corporate presented a report which detailed the current 
arrangements for the Customer Service Centre telephony platform and outlined the need for 
a new platform to be procured.  The report also detailed the preferred supplier and why 
they would be more able to meet the needs of the Council.  It was noted that keeping the 
current system would not enable the Council to meet the expectations of its customers. 
  
The Executive was advised that the proposed solution would allow the Council to more 
effectively manage the different communication channels. 
  
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board presented the comments of 
the Board following its consideration of this item at its meeting on 30 June 2022.  The 
Executive was advised that the Board unanimously supported the recommendations 
however concerns were raised regarding the consequences of the “stabilisation upgrade” to 
the telephony system and also the use of Artificial Intelligence (AI) “bots” as part of the 
automatic interface.  The Board was pleased to note that testing was to be carried out on 
the new software solutions. 
  

Page 10



7 
EXECUTIVE 
5 JULY 2022 

 
During discussion by the Executive, the following was noted: 

• In terms of the upgrade for the current system, it was noted that the patches had 
been very successful, but these would only be effective on a temporary basis. 

• In relation to the AI technology, it was queried how the new system would encourage 
this.  It was highlighted that there was a concern about not using bots to the 
detriment of the Service.   It was recognised that the Council provided a wide range 
of services, and some of these were very transactional in nature, and could be 
supported by AI, for example, the renewing of library books.  It was acknowledged 
that for some of the work carried out by Adults or Children’s Services there was a 
need to speak to someone in person.   Officers would also seek options within the 
system where users could help themselves. 

• It was noted that the AI technology would also be able to assist in providing 
information to the call handlers. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    That the replacement of the Avaya telephony system for LCC and its Customer Service 
Centre be approved.  
  

2.    That continued engagement with Symity for the implementation of the Anywhere 365 
cloud contact centre solution as a replacement of the Council’s existing Avaya 
telephony system be approved. 
  

3.    That authority be delegated to the Executive Director – Resources, in consultation 
with the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT, to award a contract for 
five years to Symity for the Anywhere 365 cloud contact centre solution in light of the 
engagement referred to in paragraph two above. 

  
15     REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2021/22 

 
Consideration was given to a report, which was presented by the Executive Director – 
Resources and Assistant Director – Finance, on the Council’s financial performance in 
2021/22, which included an overall underspend of £13.582m on Council Budgets and 
£17.214m on Schools budgets.  The report also identified and explained variances from the 
Council’s revenue and capital budgets.  Prudential and financial performance indicators for 
2021/22 were also included. 
 
Proposals for the use of underspends which were in excess of the 1% approved budget from 
2021/22, in the current financial year were set out in paragraphs 1.65 – 1.67 of the report 
and would go forward to Council in September for approval. 
 
The Assistant Director – Finance summarised the report and highlighted a number of points 
to the Executive.  She advised that Table C of the report set out information in relation to the 
Revenue Budget and gave a breakdown by service area.  She reported that during 2021 the 
Council continued to receive Covid-19 grants, and it was noted that all of the general grant 
had been used during 2021-22, and the Council had been advised that this would not 

Page 11



8 
EXECUTIVE 
5 JULY 2022 
 
continue into 2022-23 even though the impacts of the pandemic would continue to filter 
through. 
 
It was reported that the majority of variances were due to timing slippages on projects 
rather than underspends.  It was noted that all capital budgets were due to be reviewed 
again in light of the issues around supply chains and inflation. 
 
In terms of any underspends, it was reported that following carry forwards, and transfers to 
reserves, there was a balanc
[...]
Council’s Financial Regulations be noted. 
 

2. That the proposals in paragraphs 1.65 to 1.67 and Table E, relating to the treatment 
of the underspend remaining after the carry forwards referred to in paragraph 1 
above, be recommended to the County Council for approval. 
 

3. That the transfers to and from reserves carried out in 2021/22 as set out in Table C of 
the report, be noted. 

Page 12



9 
EXECUTIVE 
5 JULY 2022 

 
4. That the financial performance in 2021/22 as set out in Table B (Key Financial 

Performance Measures), Table C (Revenue Budget Final Outturn), Table D (Net 
Capital Programme Summary Options) and Appendix M (Prudential Indicators), be 
noted.  

  
16     CORPORATE PLAN SUCCESS FRAMEWORK 2021/22 - QUARTER 4 

 
An overview of the performance against the Corporate Plan as at 31 March 2022 was 
introduced by the Head of Corporate Performance, and she reported that of the 39 
activities, 34 (87%) of them were progressing as planned.  There were four activities where a 
milestone had been amber rated, and one activity had been rated as red (A23 - 
improvement to utility infrastructure).  The full list of activities was set out on page 251 of 
the report. 
 
In terms of Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s), there were nine measures which were able to 
be reported in Quarter 4, and of these eight were either meeting or exceeding ambition 
(target).  It was noted that the one which did not meet the ambition was PI 44 – days lost to 
sickness absence per FTE.  It was noted that this was measured on a rolling 12 month period, 
with the average sickness being 8.01 days per FTE, also as there was a time lag, this would 
also be affected by the number of Covid-19 cases during the summer, when absences from 
colds, flu and other viruses would normally be low.  It was also noted that the level of mental 
health absences was higher than normal. 
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board presented the comments of 
the Board following 
[...]
intervention and recovery approaches into service 
delivery.  

- Deliver strength based and person-centred interventions to meet the diverse 
needs and desired outcomes of victims. 

- To champion raising awareness and understanding of domestic abuse.  
 
This report presents the case for re-commissioning a remodelled Domestic Abuse 
Support Service and seeks approval from the Executive to procure a new contract 
commencing 1st April 2023. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive:  
 

1. Approves the commissioning of a Domestic Abuse Support Service and the 
undertaking of a procurement to establish a contract, to be awarded to a single 
provider of a county-wide service effective from 1st April 2023.   

 
2. Delegates to the Executive Director of Adult Care & Community Wellbeing in 

consultation the Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public Health the 
authority to determine the final form of the contract and to approve the award 
of the contract and the entering into of the contract and other legal 
documentation necessary to give effect to the above decisions. 
 

 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. Negotiate revised contracts with the current provider  
 
             The Council has existing contracts for the delivery of domestic abuse support    
             services; these contracts do not have provision for any further extension. 
 

2. To do nothing 
 

- Whilst there is currently no direct legal duty on the Council to deliver the 
proposed elements of the Domestic Abuse Support Service, further 
legislation and guidance is anticipated during the proposed contract term 
through the Victims Bill, that may impose a statutory duty for tier one local 

Page 16



authorities to provide community-based support for victims of domestic 
abuse and sexual violence. 

- Re-procuring a countywide Domestic Abuse Support Service (DASS) 
supports the Councils’ key Corporate Plan priority of creating thriving 
environments by improving the safety of local com
[...]
e 
bodies.  The Net Programme tables, after having deducted the Grants and 
income, show the actual cost of the project to be funded by the Council. 

 The report gives an overview of the financial position, with more detailed 
information on selected capital programme schemes in Appendix C.  

 The current 2022/23 forecasted position is a net underspend of £1.001m (Block 
schemes £0.756m, Project schemes £0.245m). This represents less than 1% of 
the net capital programme budget for 2022/23. For the project schemes, the 
whole life net budget is forecast to be underspent by £1.302m.   
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive notes the position on the capital programme and decides on any 
corrective action necessary. 

 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. This report shows the actual capital financial performance to 30 June 2022, and 

Page 85

Agenda Item 7



forecast outturns for 2022/23, therefore no alternatives have been considered. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

To maintain the Council's financial resilience. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
Overall Financial Position in 2022/23 
 
1.1 The table below shows the total net budget, forecast and forecast variance for 

2022/23 (Projects and Blocks) by Directorate. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1.2 The net position shown above is split between Blocks and Projects in the two tables 

below. 
 
 Capital Blocks Net Position 2022/23 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 86



 
 Capital Projects Net Position 2022/23 

 
1.3 Appendices A (i) and A (ii) show a breakdown of the net position by scheme for capital 

blocks and capital projects respectively for 2022/23.  
 
1.4 The gross expenditure position for 2022/23 is shown in the table below. 

 
  This shows that in gross expenditure terms there is an underspend forecast this year 

of £1.029m. When adjusted for the gross income (grants and contributions) position, 
this becomes a forecast underspend of £1.001m which is less than 1% of the net 
capital programme budget. 

 
1

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 6 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community 
Safety and Procurement) (Deputy Leader), Mrs W Bowkett (Executive Councillor for Adult 
Care and Public Health), R D Butroid (Executive Councillor for People Management, Legal 
and Corporate Property), L A Cawrey (Executive Councillor for Fire & Rescue and Cultural 
Services), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), D McNally 
(Executive Councillor for Waste and Trading Standards) and Mrs S Woolley (Executive 
Councillor for NHS Liaison, Community Engagement, Registration and Coroners) 
 
Councillors: P M Dilks, N H Pepper and T J N Smith attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Nicola Calver (Member Services Manager), Andrew 
Crookham (Executive Director Resources), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing), Michelle Grady (Assistant Director – Finance), Andy Gutherson 
(Executive Director Place), Alina Hackney (Senior Strategic Commercial and Procurement 
Manager - People Services), Caroline Jackson (Head of Corporate Performance), Andrew 
McLean (Assistant Director - Transformation), Martyn Parker (Assistant Director Public 
Protection), Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's Services), Nigel West (Head of 
Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer), Rachel West (Contract Manager) and 
Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
17     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
18     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
  
19     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND EXECUTIVE 

DIRECTORS 
 

There were no announcements by the Leader, Executive Councillors or Executive Directors. 
  
20     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 5 JULY 2022 

 
RESOLVED 



2 
EXECUTIVE 
6 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
  
          That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
  
21     DOMESTIC ABUSE SUPPORT SERVICES RE-COMMISSIONING 

 
The Executive Councillor for Children’s Services, Procurement and Community Safety 
introduced the report and highlighted that it related to an important support service that 
the Council provided.  It also provided outreach support to children.  It was noted that 
30,000 adults in the county experienced domestic abuse each year.  It was reported that 
whilst the authority did receive a grant for the refuge services, it did not cover the outreach 
services.  The Police and Crime Commissioner and NHS have contributed funding to this 
Service. 
  
The Executive was guided through the report and it was explained how this service would be 
funded and detailed the commercial approach taken as well as the service review which had 
been undertaken as part of the process.  It was noted that there was the potential for 
further legislative change during the term of this contract.  The model outlined in the report 
would strengthen the universal offer of support. 
  
In terms of the commercial approach, it was highlighted that market engagement had been 
supportive of the approach and it was attractive to the market.  The contract would be in 
place for a maximum of five years, with an initial period of three years, with a two-year 
extension.  An agreement with the PCC and Health partners had been reached for them to 
contribute funding. 
  
The Chairman of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee presented the 
comments of the Committee following its consideration of this item at its meeting on 19 July 
2022.  The Executive was advised that the Committee unanimously supported the proposals 
in the report. 
  
During discussion by the Executive, the following was noted: 
  

       Clarification was sought regarding the budget and cost implications, and it was 
confirmed that the CCG (now the Integrated Care Board) had agreed to contribute 
£150,000 per annum rather than the £250,000 requested but would also be 
allocating dedicated staffing roles to domestic abuse victims within acute settings.  It 
was noted that this would be monitored through performance, 

       It was noted that the agreement also set out that if there was increased demand 
from health, the Council would be able to request an additional funding contribution. 

       When people were asked how they accessed the service, it was found that the Police 
were referring 80% more people into the Service than Health services.  Based on 
national figures, it was believed that there was a hidden demand from Health 
services. 

       In terms of the higher numbers of referrals from the Police, it was noted that this was 
likely due to becoming more aware of the duty around domestic abuse, however, it 



3 
EXECUTIVE 

6 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

was believed that demand would be plateauing, and that more demand would start 
to come through health services. 

       The service had received some funding due to Covid-19 following a joint bid with the 
PCC which paid for the IDVA Service.  However, this had been one-off funding and 
was not recurrent.  It was suggested that a note could be circulated to the Executive 
which set out the additional funding throughout the year. 

       It was acknowledged that this was an important service, and while a budget could be 
set, it was not possible to have control over the demand on that budget.  Evidence 
suggested that during economic downturns, domestic abuse increased.  Clarity was 
sought regarding how the Council would be able to manage the expected increase in 
demand for this service.  Officers advised that demand would be monitored and 
tracked to identify where increases were coming from and when this was 
understood, discussions would take place with Partners around the expectation to 
contribute more funding from that area.  This requirement would be written into the 
contract, so that funding could be increased or decreased as necessary. 

       In terms of the emergency element for support, it was confirmed that that would 
always be available.  It was likely that any demand increases would happen slowly so 
there would be the chance to have those discussions. 

       It was noted that the work of a scrutiny panel set up by the PCC would feed into the 
Domestic Abuse Support Team. 

       It was confirmed that those people who accessed the service but did not do so 
through health or police referrals, would either have self-referred, or come through 
third sector services. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    That the commissioning of a Domestic Abuse Support Service and the undertaking of 
a procurement to establish a contract, to be awarded to a single provider of a 
county-wide service effective from 1 April 2023, be approved. 
  

2.    That authority be delegated to the Executive Director of Adult Care & Community 
Wellbeing, in consultation with the relevant Executive Councillor, to determine the 
final form of the contract and to approve the award of the contract and the entering 
into of the contract and other legal documentation necessary to give effect to the 
above decision. 

  
22     REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2022/23 - QUARTER 1 

 
A report by the Executive Director – Resources on Revenue Budget Monitoring 2022/23 set 
out the Council’s expenditure of the approved budget for Quarter 1 of 2022-23 with 
explanations for any significant variations. 
  
It was highlighted that an increase in inflation was anticipated.  The Executive was reassured 
that by increasing the contingency budget, the Council would manage this year, however the 
following years would depend on the Government and how it planned to support local 
government. 



4 
EXECUTIVE 
6 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
  
It was reported that the current revenue position was that an overspend of £0.705m 
(excluding schools) was forecasted as at 30 June 2022, which was 0.13% of the net revenue 
budget.  It was noted that the overspend mainly related to Children’s Services but would be 
off set by one-off grants and savings from staff vacancies. 
  
It was noted that the effects of inflation on budgets was starting to be seen.  The pay 
settlement for staff had not yet been agreed, however the offer was around 4% higher than 
what had been budgeted.  It was also highlighted that most of the gas and electricity was 
procured through an ESPO framework, and those contracts would come to an end in 
October 2022.  The new contracts were already showing increases of 200% and 100% in 
prices. 
  
It was expected that most of the cost pressures would be seen more in quarter 2, and 
officers would look at what could be done to manage some of those pressures. 
  
It was commented that there was a lot of concern for small businesses in the county, as 
energy costs were not capped for businesses, and so it was likely that hospitality, leisure and 
tourism businesses would be most affected by business closures, and any measures the 
government could introduce for these businesses would be helpful. 
  
The Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board presented the 
comments from the Board’s consideration of the report on 25 August 2022.  Comments 
included the recognition of several issues which would impact on the Council’s revenue 
budget in the coming years, including construction costs where the rate of inflation was 
around 27%, and would have an impact on large projects such as roads and schools.  The 
impacts of the Local Government Pay Award and gas and electricity costs were also 
highlighted. 
  
The Executive was advised that the Corporate Leadership Team were working with senior 
leaders to review all the budgets, including efficiencies, and these would be presented to the 
Executive for consideration in due course. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the current position on the revenue budget be noted. 
  
23     CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2022/23 - QUARTER 1 TO 30 JUNE 2022 

 
Consideration was given to a report presented by the Assistant Director – Finance on Capital 
Budget Monitoring, which provided an update on capital spending for quarter 1 of 2022/23, 
with explanations for any significant variations. 
  
The current forecasted position for 2022/23 was an underspend of £1.001m (Block schemes 
£0.75m, project schemes £0.245m).  This represented less than 1% of the net capital 
programme budget for 2022/23.  It was highlighted that this was mainly due to timing 



5 
EXECUTIVE 

6 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

slippage in Children’s Services.  It was noted that there was not much variance reported on 
the rest of the budget.  There would be an impact from inflation on most of the budget. 
  
The Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board presented the 
comments from the Board’s consideration of the report on 25 August 2022.  The Board 
raised concerns that current projects may be delayed, but the Board was reassured that all 
‘in flight’ schemes in the capital programme would be delivered.  There would be a need to 
be mindful of external factors which were beyond the control of the authority, such as the 
war in Ukraine. 
  
It was confirmed that all projects which were in progress would be delivered, however there 
would need to be further consideration of any future projects. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the position on the capital programme be noted. 
  
24     CORPORATE PLAN SUCCESS FRAMEWORK 2022/23 - QUARTER 1 

 
Consideration was given to a report introduced by the Head of Corporate Performance 
which presented an overview of performance against the Corporate Plan as at 30 June 2022.  
Detailed information on performance could be viewed in the Council’s website.  It was noted 
that of the 39 activities due to be reported in quarter 1, they were all rated either as 
Progress is within agreed limits or Progressing as Planned.  Page 133 of the agenda pack 
provided full details on all the activities. 
  
It was highlighted that there were no activities which were red rated, and this included one 
which had been reported as red in quarter 4, this had now moved to green. 
  
Of the key performance indicators (KPI’s) where an ambition had been set, 20 could be 
compared with an updated position for quarter 1 reporting.  Of these, 70% of KPI’s were 
either exceeding or achieving the ambition which had been set.   
  
Officers highlighted that the report included an explanation of the new national formula for 
recycling rates.  This was impacting three of the seven districts with the twin stream roll out.  
A full explanation of all the waste measures was included at page 127 of the agenda pack. 
  
In terms of the contextual measures, two of the measures were impacted by a delay in the 
release of ONS data, but an update based on local intelligence had been provided. 
  
The Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board presented the 
comments of the Board following its consideration of this item at its meeting on 25 August 
2022.  It was reported that there had been a thorough debate of the performance 
information, with the Board particularly focused on indicators around Staff Absence, Adult 
Safeguarding and Waste performance. 
  



6 
EXECUTIVE 
6 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
During discussion by the Executive, the following was noted: 
  

       It was commented that the number of days lost to sickness absence per FTE, 
currently at 8.8 days, was not acceptable, and it was queried how this was going to 
be addressed.  The Executive was advised that management of sickness was 
important for all managers, and the monitoring of sickness had been difficult over 
the past two years due to the pandemic.  However, there was no longer an 
expectation on people to self-isolate if they tested positive for Covid-19 and staff 
were expected to be in work if they were well and able, unless they worked with 
vulnerable people. 

       It was noted that the 8.8 days was the average across the organisation, but higher 
levels of sickness absence were being seen across the Adults and Children’s Services 
workforce.  The Executive was reassured that managers continued to manage 
sickness absence. 

       It was commented that days lost to sickness absence had been below target for a 
number of quarters, and it was agreed that this was something that needed to be 
addressed by managers.  Back to work interviews were an important part of 
managing this, as well as returning staff members workloads being managed 
appropriately. 

       The number of communities without good access to fast broadband was also 
highlighted, and it was noted that isolated properties were a challenge.  However, 
most villages now had access to, or would shortly have access to, fast broadband. 

       In terms of waste performance, only 4% of the county’s waste went to landfill, and 
the Executive was comfortable with this figure.  It was also reported that the roll out 
of separate paper and card collections was going well.  In terms of the Household 
Waste Recycling Centre figures, it was noted that these figures tended to be 
seasonal. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That performance for 2022/23 as at 30 June 2022 be considered and noted. 
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.43 am 


